



\$~2

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8052/2011

B.L. AGRAWAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Abhimanyu Bhandar, Sr. Adv.  
with Mr. Utsav Saxena, Mr. Kartikey  
Singh, Mr. Rahul Agarwal, Mr. Ronit  
Bose, Advocates

versus

UOI AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with Mr.  
Gokul Sharma, Mr. Aryan Aggarwal,  
Advocate for R-1/UOI  
Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, SPP with Mr.  
Mukul Katyal, Ms. Bhavya Sheetal,  
Advocates with Mr. Arjun Kadam,  
DSP (IO)

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL**

**ORDER**

**20.12.2025**

%

1. Issue notice to the respondent no. 3 – State of Chhattisgarh, as though reply is placed on record, it is noticed that the counsel representing the State of Chhattisgarh is not appearing in the matter to extend the assistance.
2. The notice be served on the Chief Secretary of the State of Chhattisgarh, returnable in six weeks.
3. List on 18<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.



4. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

**NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J**

**ANISH DAYAL, J**

**DECEMBER 20, 2025/pr/sk**